o>

A STUDY ON FACTORS THAT CAN INFLUENCE CUSTOMERS TO
BUY ONLINE

MCKEONZIE TINALOR
2011911805

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU SABAH

JUNE 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, thank you to God, | have finally finished up my research project.

| would like to express my utmost appreciation to all the individuals who assisted me

during the process of conducting this research.

My gratitude and thanks to my advisor, Madam Cynthia @ Annamaria Robert
Dawayan, who has given useful advice, encouragement and excellent guidance to
me throughout the completion of this thesis. Under her guidance, | successfully
overcome many difficulties and learned a lot. My special thank also goes to Madam
Sharifah Nurafizah S. Annuar for her constructive comments, guidance in ensuring

the completion of this paper.

| would also like to take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to all the
respondents (UiTM students) that spend some time and cooperation to answer the

questionnaire with sincere responses.

Last but not least, | want to express my thanks to my family members and friends,
who had rendered their support and time mutual towards the completion of this

thesis.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content Page
Title i
Declaration of Original Work ii
Letter of Submission iii
Acknowledgement iv
Table of Contents
List of Figures v
List of Table vii
Abstract ix
CHAPTERS
% INTRODUCTION
1 Introduction and Background of the Study 1
: Problem Statement 3
1.3  Research Questions 4
1.4 Research Obijective 5
1.5  Significance of the Study 5
1.6  Scope and limitation 5
& ¢ Research Procedure 6
1.8 Definition of Terms 7
2. LITERATURE REVIEW
21 Introduction 8
2.2 Determinants of online customers behaviour 9
2.3 Influence On Online Shopping Decision 11



2.3.1 Cost and Time efficiency

2.3.2 Convenient of Internet

2.3.3 User friendly Website

2.3.4 Information Provided

2.3.5 Auvailability Of product and Services
2.4 Conceptual Framework

2.5 Conclusion

DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Sampling Design

3.3.1 Population

3.3.2 Sampling frame

3.3.3 Sample size

3.3.4 Sampling Technique

3.4 Data Collection Technique
3.9 Instrument

3.10 Data Analysis

FINDINGS

4.1 Findings

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
s Introduction
52 Discussion

5 Recommendation

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

49

50



Abstract

This paper outlaid the factors that can influence customers to buy online. The
main objective is to determine whether the factors has directly influence those online
shoppers decision before buy online. The paper presents the primary data collected
by personally handed out questionnaires involving a sample of 100 respondents from
Bachelor Degree Student’s from UiTM Sabah Branch . The results clearly indicated
that factors such as cost and time efficiency, availability of products and services and
user friendly website has significantly influence on customer decision’s to buy online.
The final finding will allow e-marketers to have clear view of what factors that can
influence customers to visit on their website. Therefore, it is essentially important for
the e-retailer to develop better marketing strategies in order to cope with the trends of

new era of shopping medium.



