

A STUDY ON FACTORS THAT CAN INFLUENCE CUSTOMERS TO BUY ONLINE

MCKEONZIE TINALOR 2011911805

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

> HAKMILIK Perpustakaan Universiti Teknologi MARA Sabah

JUNE 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, thank you to God, I have finally finished up my research project.

I would like to express my utmost appreciation to all the individuals who assisted me during the process of conducting this research.

My gratitude and thanks to my advisor, Madam Cynthia @ Annamaria Robert Dawayan, who has given useful advice, encouragement and excellent guidance to me throughout the completion of this thesis. Under her guidance, I successfully overcome many difficulties and learned a lot. My special thank also goes to Madam Sharifah Nurafizah S. Annuar for her constructive comments, guidance in ensuring the completion of this paper.

I would also like to take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to all the respondents (UiTM students) that spend some time and cooperation to answer the questionnaire with sincere responses.

Last but not least, I want to express my thanks to my family members and friends, who had rendered their support and time mutual towards the completion of this thesis.

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Conte	ent	User friendly Webelle	Page	10
Title				i
Declaration of Original Work				ii
Letter of Submission				iii
Acknowledgement				iv
Table	of Con	tents		
List of Figures ,				v
List of Table				vii
Abstr	act			ix
CHAPTERS				
1.	INTR	ODUCTION		
	1.1	Introduction and Background of the Study		1
	1.2	Problem Statement		3
	1.3	Research Questions		4
	1.4	Research Objective		5
	1.5	Significance of the Study		5
	1.6	Scope and limitation		5
	1.7	Research Procedure		6
	1.8	Definition of Terms		7
2.	LITER	RATURE REVIEW		

2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Determinants of online customers behaviour	9
2.3	Influence On Online Shopping Decision	11

2.3.1	Cost and Time efficiency	12			
2.3.2	Convenient of Internet				
2.3.3	User friendly Website	13			
2.3.4	Information Provided				
2.3.5	Availability Of product and Services				
2.4	Conceptual Framework	14			
2.5	Conclusion	15			
DATA AND METHODOLOGY					
3.1	Introduction	16			
3.2	Research Design	17			
3.3	Sampling Design				
3.3.1	Population	18			
3.3.2	Sampling frame				
3.3.3	Sample size	19			
3.3.4	Sampling Technique				
3.4	Data Collection Technique	20			
3.9	Instrument				
3.10	Data Analysis	21			
FINDINGS					
4.1	Findings	22			
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION					
5.1	Introduction	49			
5.2	Discussion				
5.3	Recommendation	50			

3.

4.

5.

Abstract

This paper outlaid the factors that can influence customers to buy online. The main objective is to determine whether the factors has directly influence those online shoppers decision before buy online. The paper presents the primary data collected by personally handed out questionnaires involving a sample of 100 respondents from Bachelor Degree Student's from UiTM Sabah Branch . The results clearly indicated that factors such as cost and time efficiency, availability of products and services and user friendly website has significantly influence on customer decision's to buy online. The final finding will allow e-marketers to have clear view of what factors that can influence customers to visit on their website. Therefore, it is essentially important for the e-retailer to develop better marketing strategies in order to cope with the trends of new era of shopping medium.